11.23.01	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	ket 1524(ARL
TO: The Commissioner of Patents ar Submission Type	nd Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) of Conveyance Type	or copy(ies).
New New	Assignment Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation	n) License Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error		
Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secre	t File
Name (line 1) Thomas J. Gretz	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attache	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		11 21 01
Second Party	NO COOLIES	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving p	oarties attached
Name (line 1) Arlington Industries,	Inc is re	an assignment and the ceiving party is not
Name (line 2) A Corporation of the	state of New York	omiciled in the United ates, an appointment f a domestic
Address (line 1) Stauffer Industrial Par	rk (D	presentative is attached. Jesignation must be a Aparate document from
Address (line 2)		ssignment.)
Address (line 3) Scranton	PA 18517 State/Country Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Nar	State/Codinity	
Name Auzville Jackson, Jr.		
Address (line 1) 8652 Rio Grande Rd.		
Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 232	29	
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
001 EFLORES 00000068 09999458		

PATENT REEL: 012344 FRAME: 0438

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>
Correspondent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	804/740-6828
Name Auzville Jackson, Jr.		
Address (line 1) 8652 Rio Grande Rd.		
Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance docun ents.	nent # <u>3</u>
Application Number(s) or Patent		additional numbers attached
	r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	
Patent Application Number(		t Number(s)
	[ [	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	<u>/</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicatio	on was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	PCT
Enter PCT application number	er	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Nu has not been assigned.	mber <sub>PCT</sub> PCT	
Number of Properties Enter th	ne total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount Fee Amo	ount for Properties Listed(37 CFR 3.41): \$	
in den er i og i	Enclosed Deposit Account	Credit Card
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or	if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
	nd belief, the foregoing information is true a the original document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any t account are authorized, as
Auzville Jackson, Jr.	Ausvillachsen	p. 11/23/01
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Date

PATENT REEL: 012344 FRAME: 0439

Docket Number 1524 (ARL)

### (Worldwide Rights)

### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS:

FULL NAME(S) AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS(ES) (including country) OF INVENTOR(S) Thomas J. Gretz 1102 Oakmont Road Clarks Summit, PA 18411 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S) have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

# TITLE OF INVENTION ONE-PIECE HOLDER FOR SUSPENDING ELONGATED OBJECTS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent is being executed and filed concurrently herewith;

### WHEREAS:

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS (including country) OF ASSIGNEE (if a corporation, so state and identify state/ country of corporation) Arlington Industries, Inc. Stauffer Industrial Park Scranton, PA 18517 USA

(hereinafter referred to ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to each of said ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its terratorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar Docket 1524 (ARL) Assignment

legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-inpart, reexamination, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal extension, equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and leqal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will to the same in any interference testify as or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or representative any and all its legal papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 012344 FRAME: 0441

Docket 1524 (ARL) Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated below:

## SIGNATURES(S)

The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

INVENTOR (S) AND ASSIGNOR (S): DATE SIGNED WITNESS (ES)

**RECORDED: 11/23/2001**